2 Accelerated store network expansion through specialty store openings and
strategic M&A.

◼ Opened two specialty stores during the current fiscal year and plan to launch a new store format in
spring 2026.

◼ Acquired shares of Honda Co., Ltd. on September 30, 2025.

FY2026 Q1 Results Highlights

1

<Assumptions of this document>
◼ Based on the scope of financial results for the fiscal year ending June 20, 2026, and for the purpose of actual comparison,

the figures in previous years are calculated using the same scope.
◼ As a result of the above, certain figures for the previous years differ from those shown in the summary of financial results.

1 Net sales: 98.5% YoY, mainly reflecting the normalization of demand
following last year’s special demand for emergency supply stockpiling.

◼ The decline in gross profit margin was mitigated by the introduction of highly functional and
differentiated products across product groups.

◼ Operating revenue increased as a result of effective utilization of store premises implemented to
date.

JOYFUL HONDA CO.,LTD.

P/L

2

FY2025
Q1

FY2026
Q1

FY2026
1H

Forecast
YoY Change

% of
1H

Forecast
Comments (YoY)

Amount
% of

Net Sales
Amount

% of
Net Sales

Amount
% of

Net Sales
Amount % %

Net Sales 32,583 100.0 32,102 100.0 66,700 100.0 (481) 98.5 48.1

◼ Net sales of existing stores: 98.0% of
FY2025 Q1

◼ Mainly reflecting the normalization of
demand following last year’s temporary
surge in emergency supply sales

Gross
Profit 10,344 31.7 10,094 31.4 21,150 31.7 (249) 97.6 47.7

Operating
Revenue 1,669 5.1 1,747 5.4 3,380 5.1 +78 104.7 51.7

Operating
Gross Profit 12,013 36.9 11,842 36.9 24,530 36.8 (170) 98.6 48.3

SG&A
Expenses 8,978 27.6 9,133 28.5 19,380 29.1 +154 101.7 47.1

◼ Increase in supplies expenses resulting
from the introduction and replacement
of store fixtures

Operating
Profit 3,034 9.3 2,708 8.4 5,150 7.7 (325) 89.3 52.6

◼ Planned investments will continue from
Q2 onward

Ordinary
Profit* 3,311 10.2 3,007 9.4 5,720 8.6 (304) 90.8 52.6

Profit before
Income
Taxes

3,261 10.0 2,991 9.3 5,840 8.8 (270) 91.7 51.2

Profit 2,226 6.8 2,073 6.5 4,080 6.1 (153) 93.1 50.8

Notes:
・Ordinary Profit: Japanese accounting standard item (includes non-operating income/expenses)
・Millions of yen and percentage; Yen amounts are rounded down to millions; percentages are rounded to the first decimal place

JOYFUL HONDA CO.,LTD.

LifestyleHousing

Net Sales by Product Group and Gross Profit

3

32.3 31.8 31.7 31.4

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

50.0

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

FY2023
Q1

FY2024
Q1

FY2025
Q1

FY2026
Q1

3,759 3,967 4,107 3,950

27.8 27.8 27.9 27.4

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

50.0

55.0

60.0

65.0